02-14-2001 101613193

**U.S. Department of Commerce** Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT** 

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET							
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les).							
Submission Type	Conveyance Type						
X New	X Assignment Security Agreement						
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name						
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other U.S. Government						
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)  Departmental File Secret File						
Conveying Party(ies)  Mark If additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date							
Name (line 1) Moyco Technologi	ies, Inc. Month Day Year						
Name (line 2)	Execution Date						
Second Party Name (line 1)	Month Day Year						
Name (line 2)	(126521)						
Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached							
Name (line 1) Sweet Pea Techno	ologies, Inc. If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not						
Name (line 2)	domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic						
Address (line 1) 300 Delaware Ave	representative is attached. (Designation must be a						
Address (line 2) Suite 1704	separate document from Assignment.)						
Address (Nne 3) Wilmington City	DE/USA 198()1 State/Country Zip Code						
Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.							
Name							
Address (line 1)							
Address (line 2)							
Address (line 3)							
Address (line 4)							
	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY						

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information end Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 011497 FRAME: 0829** 

FORM PTO Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT				
Corresponde	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	405-552-2305				
Name [	Michael J. LaBrie		**************************************				
Address (line 1)	McAfee & Taft						
Address (line 2)	Tenth Floor, Two Lea		0001				
Address (line 3)	211 North Robinson	- FEB = 5 2	2001				
Address (line 4)	Oklahoma City, OK 7	3102					
Pages	Enter the total number of parincluding any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance docum	ent # 2 *				
Application	Number(s) or Patent Num	nber(s) Mark if a	dditional numbers attached				
		atent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers fo	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Pate	ent Application Number(s)		Number(s)				
		6126521					
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was <u>Month Day Year</u> signed by the first named executing inventor.							
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)							
	r PCT application number	PCT PCT	PCT PCT				
_	if a U.S. Application Number not been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT				
Number of Properties  Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1							
Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00							
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account							
	payment by deposit account or if addi	tional fees can be charged to the account.) eposit Account Number: #	500449				
	A	uthorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No				
Statement ar	nd Signature						
attache indicate	d copy is a true copy of the o	lief, the foregoing information is true ar riginal document. Charges to deposit a					
Michael J Name	. LaBrie of Person Signing	Signature	Date				
	-						

PATENT REEL: 011497 FRAME: 0830

## ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. PATENT

WHEREAS, Moyco Technologies, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation, 200 Commerce Drive, Montgomeryville, PA 18936, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the United States Patent 6,126,521 for "Process and Apparatus for Manufacturing Endodontic Instruments" ("The Letters Patent"); and

WHEREAS, Sweet Pea Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation, 300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1704, Wilmington, DE 19801, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in The Letters Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the full receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Moyco Technologies, Inc. by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto Sweet Pea Technologies, Inc. the entire right, title and interest in and to The Letters Patent; the same to be held and enjoyed by Sweet Pea Technologies, Inc., for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent was granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Moyco Technologies, Inc. had this assignment and sale not been made.

MOYCO TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

BY:

MARVIN E STÉRNBERC

President

289142.1 / 02312.0000 G / DAM

COMMON	$V = \Delta I$	TH OF	PENNSYL	VANIA
COMMISSION	V L_/\_	_11101		- 7 / \

SS.

**COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY** 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this 22nd January, 2001 personally appeared MARVIN E. STERNBERG, personally known to me (or proven to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument as President of Moyco Technologies, Inc., the corporation therein named as the Assignor, and acknowledged to me that the instrument was the free deed and act of said corporation for the purposes set forth therein and intending that this instrument be recorded.

Notary PUBLIC

Notarial Seal William G. Woodhead, Notary Public Montgomery Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires My Commission External New 28, 2001

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

289142.1 / 02312.0000 G / DAM

RECORDED: 02/05/2001

**PATENT** REEL: 011497 FRAME: 0832